
JNP-1000
JNP-1800
JNP-1803 Rice Cooker/Warmer

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing this TIGER rice cooker/warmer.
Please read these instructions carefully before use and observe them during use.

For household use

炊飯電子鍋
使用說明書
感謝您購買TIGER（虎牌）炊飯電子鍋。
使用前請務必仔細閱讀本操作說明的全部內容。

家庭用

G



2

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using the appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the 
following:

 1. Read all instructions.
 2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
 3. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord or plug in water or other liquid.
 4. Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used by or near children.
 5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or 

taking off parts.
 6. Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance 

malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest 
authorized service facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

 7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may 
cause injuries.

 8. Do not use outdoors.
 9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
10. Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
11. Extreme caution must be used when moving the appliance containing hot oil or other hot 

liquids.
12.	Always	attach	plug	to	the	appliance	first,	then	plug	cord	into	the	wall	outlet.
 To disconnect, turn any control to “off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.
13. Do not use the appliance for other than intended use.
14. Risk of electric shock, cook only in removable container.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.
This appliance is intended for household use.

 1. A short power cord (or detachable power cord) is provided to reduce the risks of becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

 2. Longer detachable power cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care 
is exercised in their use.

 3. If a longer detachable power cord or extension cord is used:
a. The marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as the 

electrical rating of the appliance.
b. The extension cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or 

tabletop where it can be pulled by children or tripped over unintentionally.

The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

The following instructions are applicable to 120V only:
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk 
of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet in only one way. If the 
plug	does	not	fit	fully	into	the	outlet,	reverse	the	plug.	If	it	still	does	not	fit,	contact	a	qualified	
electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.
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EnglishEnvironment for use

Do not use the rice cooker on a 
sliding tabletop that can not easily 
bear its weight.
Falling from the tabletop may result in 
injury, burns, or malfunction of the unit 
itself.
Before	using	the	rice	cooker,	confirm	
that	the	sliding	tabletop	is	sufficiently	
able to bear its weight.

Who should use the rice cooker

This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons with physical difficulties 
or lack of experience and knowledge-
unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning 
to the use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for his/her safety.
Unsupervised use may result in burn, 
electric shock, or injury.

Do not allow children to use the 
appliance by themselves and do 
not put within reach of infants or 
toddlers.
Failing to do so may result in burns, 
electric shock, or injury.

Using the rice cooker

Do not use this product in anyway 
not described in the operating 
instructions. 
Steam or contents may spray out 
causing burns or other injuries. 
(Examples)
• Heating ingredients inside of plastic 

cooking bags, etc.
• Using parchment paper to cover food 

in the rice cooker.

Power supply

Use only rated voltage power.
Use of any other power source may 
result	in	fire	or	electric	shock.

Use an electrical outlet rated 7A 
or higher and do not plug in other 
devices at the same time.
Connecting other devices in the same 
outlet may cause the outlet to overheat 
or	result	in	fire.

Power cord and plug

Do not damage or use a damaged 
power cord. Do not forcefully bend, 
twist, fold, or modify the cord.
Do not place near high temperature 
surfaces or under/between heavy objects.  
A	damaged	power	cord	can	cause	fire	or	
electric shock.

Wipe the plug thoroughly in the case 
dust or other foreign objects are 
collected.  
This	is	to	avoid	fire.

Firmly insert the plug into the outlet 
to avoid electric shock, shorting, 
smoke, or fire.

Do not use the product if the power 
cord or plug is damaged or the plug 
is loose in the outlet.
This is to avoid electric shock shorting, 
or	fire.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Do not touch
the unit with
wet hands

Do not plug in or unplug with wet 
hands.
This is to avoid electric shock or injury.

Do not expose the plug to steam. 
Doing so may result in electric shock 
or	fire.		When	using	the	product	on	a	
sliding table, be careful not to expose 
the product to steam.

Warning

General safety precautions

Disassembly
is prohibited

Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, 
or modify the product.  Repairs should 
only be performed by a qualified service 
representative. 
Doing	so	may	result	in	fire,	electric	
shock, or injury.

Stop using the appliance immediately if 
you incur any malfunction or trouble.
Not	doing	so	may	result	in	fire,	electric	
shock, or injury.
Examples of trouble:
• The power cord and/or plug become 

abnormally hot.
• Smoke is emitted from the rice cooker or 

a burning odor is detected.
• The rice cooker is cracked or there are 

loose or rattling parts.
• The inner pot is deformed.
• There are other problems or 

abnormalities.
Immediately unplug the power cord from the 
outlet and contact the place of purchase for 
servicing.

Read and follow all safety instructions before using the rice cooker.

• The WARNINGS and CAUTIONS described below are intended to protect the user and other individuals from 
physical harm and household damage. To ensure safety, please follow carefully.

• Do not remove the caution/warning  seal attached to the appliance.

Safety	instructions	are	classified	and	described	according	to	the	
level of harm and damage caused by improper use, as shown 
below.

Warning
This symbol indicates there 
is a possibility of death or 
serious injury*1 when the unit is 
improperly handled.

Caution
This symbol indicates there is a 
possibility of injury*2 or damage 
to property*3 when the unit is 
improperly handled.

*1	 "Seriously	injury"	is	defined	here	as	loss	of	sight,	burns	(high	
and low temperature), electric shock, broken bones, poisoning, 
or other injuries severe enough to require hospitalization or 
extended outpatient care.

*2	 "Minor	or	moderate	injury"	is	defined	here	as	a	physical	injury,	
burn, or electric shock which will not require hospital stay or 
extended outpatient care.

*3	 "Damage	to	property"	is	defined	here	as	damage	towards	a	
building, furniture, or pets.

Description of Symbols

The  symbol indicates 
a warning or caution. The 
specific	details	of	the	warning	
or caution are indicated inside 
the symbol or in an illustration 
or text near the symbol.

The  symbol indicates a 
prohibited	action.	The	specific	
details of the prohibited 
action are indicated inside the 
symbol or in an illustration or 
text near the symbol.

The  symbol indicates an 
action that must be taken or an 
instruction that must be followed. 
The	specific	details	of	the	action	
or instruction are indicated inside 
the symbol or in an illustration or 
text near the symbol.

Warning

1 Important Safeguards
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Caution
Be careful of the escaping steam 
when opening the lid.
Exposure to steam may result in burns.

Unplug the
power cord

Unplug power cord when not in use. 
This is to avoid injury, scalds, electric 
shock,	or	fire	caused	by	a	short-circuit.

Do not touch

Do not touch the hook button while 
carrying the rice cooker.
Doing so may cause the lid to open,
resulting in injury or burns.

During and after cooking

Do not touch

Do not touch hot parts during or 
immediately after cooking.
Doing so may result in burns.

Do not move the rice cooker while it 
is still cooking.
Doing so may cause the contents to spill 
and cause burns.

Cleaning the rice cooker

Wait until the appliance has 
cooled down before performing 
maintenance; this is to avoid burns 
from hot surfaces.
Failure to do so may result in burns.

Do not wash the entire appliance.
Do not pour water into the appliance or 
into the base of the appliance; this is to 
avoid short circuits and electric shocks.

Handling the rice cooker

Never immerse
the unit in water
or other liquid

Do not immerse the appliance 
in water, or pour water into the 
appliance; this is to avoid short 
circuits, electric shocks, and 
malfunctions.

Do not insert any metal objects into 
any gaps between the parts. 
Doing so may result in electric shock or 
malfunction.

During and after cooking

Never open the lid during cooking.
Doing so may result in burns.

Do not touch

Do not place your face or hands near 
the steam cap or steam vent.
Doing so may result in burns. Be 
especially careful to keep out of reach of 
infants and children.

Warning

Caution
General safety precautions

Handle the rice cooker with care.
Dropping the rice cooker or exposing it
to a strong impact may result in injury or
malfunction of the unit itself.

Household use only.
This appliance is intended to be used 
in household and similar applications 
such as:
• staff	kitchen	areas	in	shops,	offices	

and other working environments;
• farm houses;
• by clients in hotels, motels and other 

residential type environments;
• bed and breakfast type environments.

Environment for use

Do not use on an unstable surface, or 
on a table or rug that is vulnerable to 
heat.
Doing	so	may	result	in	fire	or	damage	to	
the table or mat.

Do not use near the wall or furniture.
Steam and heat may cause damage, 
discoloration and/or deformation. Use 
the rice cooker at least 30cm away from 
walls or furniture. 

Do not use the rice cooker near a heat 
source or where it may be splashed 
with water.
Doing so may result in electric shock, 
short-circuiting,	fire,	or	deformation	or	
malfunction of the rice cooker.

Do not use the rice cooker on an IH 
cooking heater.
Doing so may result in malfunction.

Power cord and plug

Be sure to firmly hold the plug when 
removing from an outlet; this is to 
avoid electric shock, shorting, or fire.

Do not use multiple outlet 
receptacles; this is to avoid fire.

Handling the rice cooker

Use only the inner pot made 
exclusively for this rice cooker.
Using any other pot may result in 
overheating or malfunction.

Do not cook with the inner pot empty.
Doing so may result in overheating or 
malfunction.

 � Following these safety instructions 
will allow the appliance to be used 
for many years.

 ● Remove any burnt rice or remaining grains of rice.
Failure to do so may cause steam to leak or contents to 
boil over. This may result in malfunction or improperly 
cooked rice.

 ● Do not cover the rice cooker with a cloth or other 
object during cooking.
Doing so may cause the rice cooker or the lid to 
become deformed or discolored.

 ● The holes on the rice cooker are designed to 
maintain its functions and performance.  In 
extremely rare cases, dust or even insects 
may enter these holes and cause malfunction.
To prevent this, a commercially available insect 
prevention sheet, etc., is recommended.  If a 
malfunction does occur due to this problem, it will 
not be covered by warranty. Contact the place of 
purchase.

 ● The	inner	pot's	fluorocarbon	resin	coating	may	
wear and peel with extended use.  This material is 
harmless to humans and this situation presents no 
hindrance to actual cooking or to the rice cooker’s 
heat insulating capability.
In the case you would like to purchase a new 
inner pot, you can do so by contacting the place of 
purchase.

 ● Strictly observe the following instructions 
to	keep	the	fluorocarbon	resin	coating	from	
scratching or peeling.
• Do not place the inner pot directly over gas, 

electric, or IH stove top.  Do not place in the 
microwave or oven.

• Use the Keep Warm function for white rice 
only. Do not use for mixed or seasoned rice, 
etc.

• Do not use vinegar inside the inner pot.
• Use only the supplied spatula or a wooden 

spatula.
• Do not use hard utensils such as metal 

ladles, spoons, or whisks.
• Do not place a basket inside the inner pot.
• Do not place tableware and other hard 

utensils or objects inside the inner pot.
• Do not clean the inner pot with hard materials 

such as metal spatulas or nylon scouring 
sponges.

• Do not use a dishwasher/dryer to clean the 
inner pot.

• Wash the rice in a separate bowl. Using 
the inner pot for washing rice may damage 
the	fluorocarbon	resin	coating	or	deform	
the bottom side of the inner pot, resulting in 
improperly cooked rice.

• If the inner pot becomes deformed, contact 
the place of purchase.
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2 Names and Functions of Component Parts

 �Accessories
Measuring cup
About 1 cup (0.18 
L), about 150 g

Spatula holderSpatula

Ladle
Steaming 
plate

Porridge 
pot

Only included with the JNP-1803 model

Lid latch

Inner ild gascket
Steam vent

Inner lid shaft

Hook button

Outer lid

Carrying handle

Dew collector

Keep Warm lamp

Power cord

Power plug

Inner lid 

Inner pot

Lid catch

Body

Start lamp

Switch button

1 Measure the rice.
Always use the measuring cup supplied with 
the rice cooker.
A	level	filling	of	rice	in	the	supplied	measuring	
cup equals about 0.18 L.

 ● Fill the measuring cup as shown below.
Correct 

measurement
Incorrect 

measurement

2 Wash the rice.

Note
 ● Wash the rice in a separate bowl. Using the inner 
pot	for	washing	rice	may	damage	the	fluorocarbon	
resin coating or deform the bottom side of the 
inner pot, resulting in improperly cooked rice.

3 Put the rice and water into the 
inner pot.
Place the inner pot on a level surface and 
adjust the water level to the appropriate line 
of the corresponding scale on the inside of 
the pot.

2

4

5

3

1

5.5

When cooking 3 cups 
of white rice, adjust 
the water level to line 
“3” of the scale.

Note
 ● Inappropriate amount of water may cause the rice 
to boil over or result in improperly cooked rice.

4 Place the inner pot in the rice 
cooker.
Turn the inner pot slightly from right to left to 
set the pot properly.

Inner pot

Body

Caution

 ● If the outer surface of the inner pot is wet, this 
may cause a crackling sound during cooking. 
Moisture on the outer surface of the inner pot may 
also cause damage. Be sure to wipe any water 
completely before use.

5 Install the inner lid to the outer 
lid by pressing the inner lid over  
the inner lid shaft.
After installing the inner lid, the smaaler side 
of inner lid seal should face you with the 
outer lid open.

Note
 ● If the inner lid is inserted improperly, the outer lid 
will not close.

3 How to Cook Rice
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6 Close the outer lid.
To close thw outer lid, simply lower it until the 
lid latch engages with the lid catch with click.

Outer lid

Note
 ● If the outer lid is not closed properly, the cooking 
efficiency	will	be	badly	affected.

7 Connect the power plug to an 
outlet.

Note
 ● Do not plug the AC cord in until actual cooking 
starts. Anytime this rice cooker is plugged in and 
the switch is not immediately set for cooking, the 
warming circuit is operating.

 ● Unplug power cord when not in use.

8 Press the switch button.
Press the switch button on and a click will be 
heard.
The start lamp will turn on indicating the rice 
is starting to cook.

Start lamp

Switch button

9 Steam the rice for 15 to 20 minutes.
When the switch button is turned off and the 
Keep Warm function engages, the actual 
cooking proceeds to steaming. Therefore, 
keep the lid closed for about 15 minutes.

Start lamp Keep Warm 
lamp

Note
 ● Do not press the switch button for cooking while 
the Keep Warm function is on.

10 Stir and loosen the cooked rice.

Spatula

Note
 ● Do not forget to loosen the cooked rice with the 
spatula.

11 The Keep Warm function 
continues.

Note
 ● While	serving,	be	careful	to	keep	the	flanged	rim	
of the inner pot free of rice. Failure to do so may 
prevent the lid from closing properly and cause 
the Keep Warm function not to work properly.

12 Disconnect the power plug from 
the outlet.

4 How to USE (Porridge Cooking)

This	function	is	only	available	for	the	JNP-1803.

1 Measure the rice.
Always use the measuring cup supplied with 
the rice cooker.
A	level	filling	of	rice	in	the	supplied	measuring	
cup equals about 0.18 L.

2 Wash the rice.

3 Put the desired amount of rice 
and water into the porridge pot.

CUP

MAX

1

2

If 1 cup of rice are put 
into the porridge pot, 
then water should be 
poured until the water line 
reaches approximately  
the number "1" level of  
the scale stamped on  
the inside of the pot.

MAX. LEVEL
Do not attempt to cook 
more than the amount.

Porrigde pot

4 Put 2 cups of water with the 
measuring cup accessory into 
the rice cooker. And install the 
porridge pot into the inner pot.

Inner pot

Porridge pot

Water

Note
 ● Two cups of water between inner and outer pot 
can be adjustable to your taste.

 ● Volume of water between inner and outer pot 
will be also adjustable to grade of rice and water 
temperature.

 ● If you prefer more soft porridge, add more water 
between inner and outer pot and cook agian.

5 Place the inner pot in the rice 
cooker.
Make sure that the pan has direct contact 
with the heating plate by turning it slightly 
from right to left until it sits properly.

6 Install the inner lid to the outer 
lid by pressing the inner lid over  
the inner lid shaft.

7 Close the outer lid.
To close thw outer lid, simply lower it until the 
lid latch engages with the lid catch with click.

8 Connect the power plug to an 
outlet.

9 Press the switch button.
Press the switch button on and a click will be 
heard.
The start lamp will turn on indicating the rice 
is starting to cook.

10 When the porridge has finished 
cooking, the switch button will 
pop up and a click will be heard.
At the sametime the strat lamp will go out and 
keep warm lamp will go on, which means the 
keep warm feature is working.

Note
 ● Remove and empty dew collector after every use.
 ● During keeping porridge warm for a long time, 
porridge may become sticky.

 ● Please note that the steam vent on top of the 
outer lid is very hot and steam will come out 
during cooking.

 ● During	porridge	cooking,	pop-up	a	little	steam	
(dew) from steam vent, if dew does spill out, open 
the outer lid immediately and continue cooking.

Porridge cooking capacity
Cooking	capacity	:	0.09	-	0.36
Using	180	ml	measuring	cup	:	0.5	-2	cup
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5 How to USE (Steaming)
This	function	is	only	available	for	the	JNP-1803.

1 Put 3 cups water with the 
measuring cup accessory in to 
the rice ccoker.

• The amount of water varies according to the 
food and quantity.

2 Install the steaming plate into 
the inner pot and place foods 
on the plate.

Steaming plate

Inner pot

Water

3 Place the inner pot in the rice 
cooker.
Make sure that the pot has direct contact with 
the heater plate by turning it slightly from right 
to left until it sits properly.

4 Install the inner lid to the outer 
lid by pressing the inner lid over  
the inner lid shaft.

5 Close the outer lid.
To close thw outer lid, simply lower it until the 
lid latch engages with the lid catch with click.

6 Connect the power plug to an 
outlet.

7 Press the switch button.
Press the switch button on and a click will be 
heard.
The start lamp will turn on and steaming will 
start.

6 For Keeping Cooked Rice Warm And Tasty

 �Wash the rice quickly.
Stir the rice around with your hand in a generous
amount of water, pour out the water, and repeat
until the water remains clear.

 �Close the lid securely.
• If the lid is not closed securely, it may result in 

dryness, discoloration, and unusual odors of the 
rice.

• Be sure to remove any grains of rice that adhere 
to the brim of the inner pot.

 �Connect the power plug to 
an outlet immediately if it is 
disconnected.

• Failure to do so may lower the temperature of the 
rice and result in unusual odors and discoloration 
of the rice.

 �Do not use the Keep Warm 
function under the following 
conditions:

Avoid the following, as they may result in unusual
odors, dryness, discoloration, and spoiling of the
rice, or corrosion of the inner pot.

• Using the Keep Warm function with cold rice
• Adding cold rice to rice that is being kept warm
• Leaving a spatula in the inner pot while the 

Keep Warm function is on
• Using the Keep Warm function with the power 

plug disconnected
• Using the Keep Warm function for longer than 

12 hours
• Keeping less than the minimum required 

amount of rice warm
Minimum required amount of rice
JNP-1000	:	1	cup
JNP-1800/1803	:	3cups

• Using the Keep Warm function for anything 
other	than	white	rice	(including	rinse-free	rice)

• Keeping warm a lump of rice with a hole in the 
middle.

 �Amount of rice to be “kept warm”
Be sure that the amount of rice to be kept warm is 
not too small.
If the amount of rice to be kept warm is too small, it 
will gradually dry and the taste will be affected. It is 
then advisable to serve it as soon as possible.

 � Inner Lid and Pot
Be careful not to deform them: avoid rough 
handling. Deforming of the lid and pot will adversely 
affect the cooking and keep warm performance of 
the cooker.
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7 Cleaning and Maintenance

How to remove the dew 
collector
Each time after using the cooker, the dew collector 
should be removed, emptied and washed clean.

 � To remove it:

1 Grasp the dew collector and pull it in the 
arrow direction.

Dew collector

How to install spatula
Place the spatula holder in the right position 
hooking it to the lid catch.
• Be sure to keep the spatula holder clean.

Spatula holder
Lid catch

How to remove the steam 
vent
Each time after using the cooker, the steam vent 
should be removed and washed clean.

 � To remove it:

1 Slide the steam vent in the direction 
indicated by the arrow.

2 Take the steam vent up to the upright 
position.

Make sure to insatll the steam vent after cleaning.

How to clean
Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

Perform cleaning and maintenance procedures as described on the following p.15, 16.
Clean all parts by hand. Do not use a dishwasher/dryer.
To maintain cleanliness, always clean the rice cooker on the same day it is used. Also clean the rice cooker at 
regular intervals as well.
The rice cooker should also be cleaned on the day that it is used in order to remove any odors that remain 
from cooking. 

Note
 ● Be sure to disconnect the power plug and allow the rice cooker, inner pot, inner lid, and steam cap to cool 
down before cleaning.

 ● Clean with a soft sponge and cloth.
 ● When cleaning the rice cooker with a detergent, use only standard kitchen detergent (for tableware and 
kitchen utensils).

 ● Rinse the parts thoroughly since detergent constituents remaining on them may result in deterioration and 
discoloration of part’s materials such as resin.

 �Body
Wet a towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.

Note
 ● Do not allow water to get inside the rice cooker unit.
 ● Do not immerse the power cord in or splash it with water. 
Doing	so	may	result	in	short-circuiting	or	electric	shock.

 � Inner pot, Inner lid
Wet a towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.
• Do not wash dishes, etc., inside the inner pot.

 �Dew collector·Spatula
Clean with a soft sponge and with tap or lukewarm water. 
Wipe off water with a dry cloth and completely dry all parts.

 �Heater plate
Remove any adhering grains of rice, etc.
If adhering objects are hard to remove, use commercially available sandpaper (around #320), then wet a 
towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.

 �Removing odors
The following procedure should be performed each time after cooking.

1 Fill the inner pot to about 70 to 80% with hot water, keep warm for 2 to 3 hours.

2 Wash the inner pot and the inner lid with a standard kitchen detergent, and then rinse 
sufficiently with water.

3 Allow the rice cooker and all parts to dry in a well-ventilated location.

Inner pot

Foreign matter
Dew 
collector

Main body

Heater plate
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 � Inner pot with Teflon lining (to avoid damaging the Teflon lining)
• Be sure to use the spatula included when serving the rice.
• Do not use a metal spatula and spoon. Do not place spoons, forks, or bowls inside the inner pot.
• Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaners when washing the inner pot. Use a sponge or soft cloth.
• Over	time	the	Teflon	lining	of	the	inner	pot	may	become	discolored	or	the	color	may	become	uneven.
• This is due to the effect of water and steam. It is not a problem, as it does not affect the functionality of the 

lining or the safety of food.

Specifications
Model JNP-1000 JNP-1800 JNP-1803
Rating 220V 50/60Hz
Rated power (W) 518 667 667

Cooking capacity (L) 0.18 to 1.0   
(1 to 5.5 cups)

0.54 to 1.8   
(3 to 10 cups)

0.54 to 1.8   
(3 to 10 cups)

Outside dimensions 
(cm)

Width 27.3 29.9 29.9 
Depth 25.6 27.9 27.9 
Height 26.2 29.7 29.7 

Weight 2.9 kg 3.7 kg 3.7 kg

Note
 ● One cup of white rice is about 150 g.
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本產品的用途
請勿將產品用於使用說明書未記載的其
他用途。
如果有蒸氣或米飯、食材噴出，則可能
會導致燙傷或受傷。
〈禁止進行的烹調範例〉
• 將食材或調味料放入塑膠袋中進行加熱
的烹調方法。

• 將烹飪紙取代鍋蓋使用的烹調方法。

電源
請勿使用額定電壓以外的電源。
可能會導致火災、觸電或故障。

請單獨使用額定 7A 以上的插座。
如果與其他器具並用，多孔插座可能出
現異常發熱、燒熔等現象，可能會導致
火災。

電源線、電源線插頭
電源線如果出現破損，請勿繼續使用。
此外，請勿破壞電源線。
（加工、過度彎曲、靠近高溫處、拉扯、
扭動、捆束、重壓、夾入物體等）可能會
導致火災或觸電。

電源線插頭如積塵過多，請仔細清除乾
淨。
可能會導致火災。

使用時請將電源線插頭完全緊密插入插
座，不可有鬆動情況。
可能會導致插頭、插座燒熔、觸電、短
路、冒煙或火災。

電源線或電源線插頭受損，或電源插座
鬆動時，請勿繼續使用。
可能會導致觸電或短路、燒熔、火災。

若電源線損壞時，必須由製造廠商或其
服務處或具有相關資格的人員加以更換
以避免危險。

請勿用濕手
觸碰本產品。

請勿在手潮濕的情況下插拔電源線插頭。
可能會導致觸電或受傷。

電源線插頭請勿接觸到蒸氣。
可能會導致火災、觸電或著火。在移動
式桌子上使用時，電源線插頭請勿在蒸
氣影響範圍內使用。

操作本產品時

嚴禁將本產品
浸入水或其他
液體中。

請勿用水浸泡或淋濕本產品。
否則可能導致短路或觸電。

請勿在吸、排氣孔或空隙間插入異物，
例如別針、鐵絲等金屬物體。
否則可能導致觸電或異常情況對人身產
生傷害。

烹調中、烹調後
煮飯過程中，請勿打開鍋蓋。
否則可能會導致燙傷。

請勿觸摸或接觸

請勿將臉或手靠近蒸氣孔蓋或蒸氣孔。
否則可能會導致燙傷。特別是注意不要
讓嬰幼兒碰觸。

警告

一般安全注意事項

禁止分解

不可改造。請勿讓非本公司專業維修技
術人員，對本產品進行分解或維修。
可能會導致火災、觸電或受傷。

發生異常或故障時，請立即停止使用。
如果繼續使用，可能會導致火災、觸電
或人身傷害。
異常、故障範例
• 使用過程中，電源線或電源線插頭異常
發熱。

• 電子鍋冒煙或出現焦味。
• 電子鍋的某個部位出現破裂、鬆動或晃
動。

• 內鍋變形。
• 出現其他異常或故障。
立即拔下電源線插頭，並洽詢原購買處
進行檢查、維修。

使用環境
請勿在承重強度不足的邊桌（滑動式桌
子）使用本產品。
以免產品掉落造成受傷、燙傷或故障。
使用前請確認承重強度足夠。

致使用本產品的用戶
請勿讓身障人士或無法充分理解使用方
法者單獨使用本產品。
使用時必須要有可充分理解使用方法者
在一旁確認後陪同使用。
可能會導致燙傷、觸電或受傷。

請勿讓兒童單獨使用本產品，也不要在
幼兒可觸摸範圍內使用。
可能導致燙傷、觸電或受傷。

使用前請仔細閱讀並遵守。

• 此處所顯示的注意事項旨在防止對使用者或他人造成人身傷害或財產損害。屬於有關安全方面的重要內容，請
務必遵守。

• 請勿撕下產品上所黏貼有關注意事項的貼紙。

透過以下內容，將因疏忽注意事項而錯誤操作，導致危害及損害
的程度，加以區分說明。

警告 表示假設操作不當時，可能導致使用
者死亡或重傷 *1的內容。

注意
表示假設操作不當時，可能會造成使
用者受到傷害 *2，或者出現財物損害 *3

的內容。

*1	 所謂重傷是指由於失明、受傷、燙傷（高溫、低溫）、觸電、骨
折、中毒等留下後遺症，以及需要住院治療甚至長期複診的情
況。

*2	 所謂傷害是指不需要入院治療或長期複診的燙傷或觸電等情況。
*3	 所謂物資損害是指波及到建築物、家產以及家畜、寵物等的連
帶損害。

所用圖形符號的說明

符號表示警告、注意。具體
注意內容會在圖形符號裡或者
旁邊以圖片或文字表示。

符號表示該行為屬於禁止行
為。具體禁止內容會在圖形符
號裡或者旁邊以圖片或文字表
示。

符號表示強制行為或指示行
為的內容。具體指示內容會在
圖形符號裡或者旁邊以圖片或
文字表示。

警告

1 安全須知
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 �今後使用時的注意事項
 ● 請清除本產品上所附著之燒焦飯粒、米粒等。
可能導致蒸氣外洩、米湯溢出或發生故障、或不美
味等。

 ● 煮飯過程中，請勿用布等覆蓋電子鍋。
否則可能導致本體或鍋蓋出現變形或變色。

 ● 為了維持本產品的功能與性能，產品中設有專用孔
洞，但偶爾會有昆蟲等進入該孔洞內，使產品發生
故障。請注意可以使用市面上銷售的防蟲產品。另
外，如果爬入了蟲子造成了產品故障，需自費維
修。具體詳情請至原購買處洽詢。

 ● 內鍋屬於消耗品，其氟素塗層隨著使用會逐漸損
耗，有時會出現剝落，不過其對人體無害，也不會
影響煮飯或保溫性能。如果您介意出現以上情況或
者出現了變形、腐蝕時，您可以重新購買。具體詳
情請至原購買處洽詢。

 ● 內鍋的氟素塗層出現膨脹或剝落會導致變形，
因此請務必遵守下列使用方法。
• 請勿將內鍋直接放置於瓦斯爐上加熱，或在電
磁爐、微波爐等器具中使用。

• 請勿將白米以外的米飯（什錦飯等）進行保
溫。

• 請勿在內鍋中使用醋。
• 請勿使用隨附或木製品以外的飯匙。
• 請勿使用金屬製的勺子、湯匙、打蛋器等堅硬
物體。

• 請勿在內鍋中放入蒸籠、蒸架等…非標準配件
物品。

• 請勿在內鍋中放入餐具等堅硬物體。請勿使用
金屬鏟或菜瓜布等堅硬物體進行清潔保養。

• 請勿使用金屬鏟或菜瓜布等堅硬物體進行清潔
保養。

• 請勿放入洗碗機或烘碗機等產品清洗。
• 應使用另外的盆洗米。使用內鍋洗米會損壞氟
素塗層或造成鍋底變形，導致無法將飯煮好。

• 內鍋變形或損傷時，請至原購買處洽詢。

一般安全注意事項
請小心操作。
如果掉落或強大撞擊，可能導致傷害或
故障。

本商品為一般家庭用。
本產品預想的使用場所為家庭內或以下
場所，請注意。
• 店鋪、事務所等的茶水間
• 農場設施
• 賓館等住宿設施的客房
• 民宿等住宿設施的客房

使用環境
請勿在不穩定場所、耐熱性差的桌子、
墊子或地毯上面使用。
可能導致火災，或傷到桌子、墊子或地
毯。

請勿在靠近牆壁或家具的位置使用。
蒸氣或者熱度可能會造成損傷、變色或
變形，	因此請離牆壁或家具30cm	以上。

請勿在蒸氣不易散發，可能接觸到控制
面板的狹小空間中使用本產品。
以免因蒸氣熱度，而導致控制面板變形
或本產品損傷、變色、變形、故障。在
移動式桌子上使用時，請將桌子完全拉
出，避免產品接觸到蒸氣。

請勿在 IH 調理器的上方使用本產品。
可能會導致產品故障。

電源線、電源線插頭
取下電源線時請務必握緊插頭。
否則可能導致觸電或短路，從而導致火
災。

禁止同時使用多孔插座。
可能導致火災。

操作本產品時
請勿使用非專用內鍋。
可能導致過熱或異常情況。

請勿空燒。
可能導致故障、過熱或異常情況。

打開鍋蓋時請注意蒸氣。
可能導致燙傷。

拔下電源插頭。

不使用時，請將電源線插頭從插座上拔
下。
防止由於短路而造成人身傷害，或因電
源線材劣化，導致觸電、漏電或火災。

請勿觸摸或接觸

搬運本產品時，請勿觸摸開蓋按鍵。
否則鍋蓋打開，可能會導致受傷或燙傷。

烹調中、烹調後

請勿觸摸或接觸

使用時或使用後請勿觸碰高溫表面。
可能導致燙傷。

請勿在煮飯過程中移動電子鍋。
可能導致燙傷或米湯溢出。

清潔保養時
待本產品冷卻之後再進行清潔保養，高
溫表面可能導致燙傷。
觸摸高溫部位會造成燙傷。

請勿將本產品整機清洗。
以免本產品或底部浸水，可能導致短路
和觸電。

注意
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1 量米
請務必用隨附的量杯測量。
隨附的量杯平口盛滿一杯約為0.18L。

 ● 如下圖所示，以量米杯（0.18L）平口呈滿1杯為標
準進行量米。

正確的測量範例 錯誤的測量範例

2 洗米

Note
 ● 應使用另外的盆洗米。使用內鍋洗米會損壞氟素塗
層或造成鍋底變形，導致無法將飯煮好。

3 將米和水放入內鍋
請將內鍋水平放置，對照內鍋內側的水量刻度
加減水量。

2

4

5

3

1

5.5

煮3	杯白米時，要
對準水量刻度3	位
置

Note
 ● 水量不適當可造成米飯溢出或導致無法將飯煮好。

4 將內鍋放置在主體中
將內鍋從右向左略作轉動並安放妥當。

內鍋

本體

注意

 ● 如果內鍋的外表面被濺濕，煮飯時便會發出劈啪
聲。外表面上的水分還可能導致損壞。請務必在使
用前將水分擦乾。

5 沿內蓋軸按壓內蓋，將其安裝至外
蓋
安裝內蓋後，當打開外蓋時，內蓋密封圈較窄
的一側應朝向您。

Note
 ● 如果內蓋安裝不當，將無法蓋上外蓋。

3 煮飯方法2 各部名稱及用途

 �確認配件
量杯
約1	杯（大約0.18L）、
約150g

飯匙架飯匙

勺子蒸盤

煮粥鍋

僅 JNP-1803 型號附帶

鍋蓋鎖

內蓋密封圈
蒸氣孔

內蓋軸

開蓋按鍵

外蓋

提把

儲水盒

保溫燈

電源線

插頭

內蓋

內鍋

鎖鉤

本體

煮飯燈

開關按鍵
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4 使用方法 ( 煮粥 )
該功能僅JNP-1803可使用。

1 量米
請務必用隨附的量杯測量。.

2 洗米

3 請根據您的口味，將米與適量的水
放入煮粥鍋

CUP

MAX

1

2

煮1杯米飯時，先將米	
洗淨，將其放入煮粥鍋	
并加水至水位“1”的標	
誌處。
煮飯的竅門：鍋裡的水	
位為標準水位，故請根	
據您的口味調節水量。	
水多時煮成稀白粥，水	
少時煮成（稠）白粥。

最大限度
煮粥量不能超過最大限
度。

煮粥鍋

4 用附帶的量杯量取 2 杯水放入內
鍋，然後將煮粥鍋放進內鍋

內鍋

煮粥鍋

水

Note
 ● 內鍋與煮粥鍋間加入的水量以2杯為參考標準。
 ● 依水溫及米的種類不同，煮好的粥的狀態亦會有所
不同。您可根據自己的喜好適當調節內鍋與煮粥鍋
間的水量。

 ● 當煮好的粥較硬時，可往內鍋與煮粥鍋間添加水，
然後按下煮飯開關。

5 將內鍋放置在主體中
將內鍋左右略作轉動并放置好，并請確認內鍋
與散熱板接觸良好。

6 沿內蓋軸按壓內蓋，將其安裝至外
蓋

7 關閉鍋蓋
蓋上外蓋時，僅需將外蓋慢慢放下，使鍋蓋鎖
與鎖鉤咬合在一起並發出“喀嚓”聲音。

8 將電源線插頭插入插座

9 按下開關按鍵
按下開關按鍵時會發出“喀嚓”聲音。
煮飯燈亮起，表示開始煮飯。

10 煮粥完畢時，開關會自動跳起，且
可聽到咔嚓的聲音
同時，煮飯指示燈會熄滅，保溫指示燈點亮，
表示本機處於保溫中。

Note
 ● 每次使用之後，水滴收集器必須取下并倒空裡面的
水。

 ● 煮粥時，如長時間使用保溫功能，粥可能會變得很
稠。

 ● 煮粥時，鍋蓋頂部的蒸氣孔處會很熱，並會有蒸氣
由此孔噴出，請務必注意。

 ● 煮粥時，可能會從蒸氣孔放出少許蒸氣（蒸氣
水），若確有蒸氣水流出，則請立刻打開鍋蓋繼續
煮粥。

煮粥容量
容量	:	0.09L	-	0.36L
使用180	ml	量杯	:	0.5	-2	杯	

6 關閉鍋蓋
蓋上外蓋時，僅需將外蓋慢慢放下，使鍋蓋鎖
與鎖鉤咬合在一起並發出“喀嚓”聲音。

外蓋

Note
 ● 如果未蓋好外蓋，會影響煮飯效率。

7 將電源線插頭插入插座

Note
 ● 在真正開始煮飯之前，請勿插接電源線。一經插上
電源線，即便未將開關置於煮飯模式，加熱電路也
開始工作。

 ● 不使用時，請將電源線插頭從插座上拔下。

8 按下開關按鍵
按下開關按鍵時會發出“喀嚓”聲音。
煮飯燈亮起，表示開始煮飯。

煮飯燈

開關按鍵

9 燜飯 15 ～ 20 分鐘
當開關按鍵跳起並啟動保溫功能時，便進入燜
飯過程。因此，在大約 15分鐘內請勿打開鍋
蓋。

煮飯燈 保溫燈

Note
 ● 保溫功能啟動後，請勿再次將開關按鈕置於煮飯模
式。

10 開始燜飯時，會顯示剩餘時間

飯匙

Note
 ● 不要忘記用飯匙將米飯攪拌均勻。

11 繼續保溫

Note
 ● 在此過程中，小心不要讓米飯掉在內鍋邊緣上。否
則可導致鍋蓋無法蓋緊，造成保溫失效。

12 從插座上拔下電源線插頭
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6 保溫
 �迅速洗米
用足夠的水快速攪動洗米，直至水變得清澈。

 �蓋緊鍋蓋
• 如果不蓋緊，可導致米飯出現異味、變乾和變色等
情況。

• 內鍋的邊緣如果沾有飯粒等，請擦拭乾凈。

 �將電源線插頭插入插座
• 以免造成米飯溫度降低，由此導致米飯出現異味和
變色等情況。

 �請勿在以下情況下使用保溫功能：
請勿進行如下形式的保溫，以免造成米飯出現異
味、變乾、變色、變質或內鍋腐蝕等。

• 保溫冷飯
• 添加冷飯
• 放入飯匙一起保溫
• 拔掉電源線插頭保溫
• 保溫12小時以上
• 少於最小炊煮量的保溫
最小煮飯量
JNP-1000	:	1杯
JNP-1800/1803	:	3杯

• 白米（免洗米）以外的保溫
• 為中間有孔的小飯團保溫

 �保溫米飯時，請確認飯量合適
使用保溫功能，米飯會逐漸變得乾燥，影響口味。因
此，建議儘早食用。

 �內蓋和內鍋
請注意防止變形。若內蓋和內鍋變形，會影響煮飯和
保溫功能。

5 使用方法 ( 蒸 )
該功能僅JNP-1803可使用。

1 用量杯量取 3 杯水放入內鍋
• 水量可根據所蒸煮食物及量調節。

2 將蒸盤放進內鍋，然後放上待蒸煮
食物

蒸盤

內鍋

水

3 將內鍋放置在主體中
將內鍋左右略作轉動并放置好，并請確認內鍋
與散熱板接觸良好。

4 沿內蓋軸按壓內蓋，將其安裝至外
蓋

5 關閉鍋蓋
蓋上外蓋時，僅需將外蓋慢慢放下，使鍋蓋鎖
與鎖鉤咬合在一起並發出“喀嚓”聲音。

6 將電源線插頭插入插座

7 按下開關按鍵
按下開關按鍵時會發出“喀嚓”聲音。
煮飯燈亮起，表示開始煮飯。
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清潔保養方法
其他的保養服務請經認可的保養服務負責人員進行操作。

清潔保養的方法，請參照P.29，30	所記載的方法進行。
所有的部件請用手洗。請勿使用洗碗機。
使用後，為了保持鍋體乾凈，請務必在當天進行清潔保養。此外，還要定期進行清潔保養。	
使用當天，為了去除煮飯所帶來的異味，也應對電子鍋進行清潔。	

Note
 ● 請務必拔掉電源線插頭，等待主體、內鍋、內蓋、蒸氣孔蓋冷卻後再進行清潔保養。
 ● 請使用海綿或布等柔軟的工具。
 ● 使用清潔劑進行清潔保養時，要使用廚房專用清潔劑（餐具用、廚具用）。
 ● 如果殘留清潔劑成分的話，會造成樹脂劣化、變色。請確實將清潔劑沖洗乾淨。

 �本體
請用擰乾水的布擦拭。

Note
 ● 主機內部嚴禁進水。
 ● 請勿將電源線浸入水中或沾上水。以免導致短路、觸電及故障。

 �內鍋、內蓋
請用擰乾水的布擦拭。
• 請勿將餐具類放入內鍋中，及把內鍋當做洗碗池使用。

 �儲水盒・飯匙
用海綿沾水或溫水進行清洗。用乾布擦拭乾淨水分，並充分乾燥。

 �散熱板
當沾有燒焦的飯粒、米粒等時，請擦拭乾淨。
無法順利清除時，可使用市面上銷售的砂紙（320	號左右）擦拭，
再用擰乾水的布擦拭。

 �異味的去除方法
每次煮飯後，請使用以下方法去除異味。

1 熱水加入內鍋至 7 ～ 8 分，然後保溫 2 ～ 3 小時

2 使用廚房專用清潔劑清洗內鍋、內蓋、蒸氣孔蓋之後，充分沖洗乾淨

3 在通風良好的地方晾乾主體與各零部件

內鍋

雜質
儲水盒

本體

散熱板

7 清潔保養方法

儲水盒的拆卸方法
每次使用電子鍋後，應取下儲水盒，清空水分並清
洗乾淨。

 �拆卸方法：

1 握住儲水盒，沿箭號方向上拉
儲水盒

飯匙的放置方法
將飯匙架安裝就位並勾在鍋蓋的鎖鉤之上。
• 務必保持飯匙架清潔。

飯匙架

鎖鉤

蒸氣孔的拆卸方法
每次使用電子鍋後，應取下蒸氣孔並清洗乾淨。

 �拆卸方法：

1 沿箭號所示方向滑動蒸氣孔

2 上提蒸氣孔並使其立起

清洗乾淨後，務必將蒸氣孔重新安裝就位。
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 �氟素樹脂塗層內鍋（為防止損傷氟素樹脂塗層）
• 盛裝米飯時請務必使用附帶的飯匙。
• 請勿使用金屬制的飯匙、勺子、鏟子。請勿將勺子、叉子、茶杯等放入內鍋中。
• 清洗內鍋時，請勿使用研磨劑、質地粗糙的清潔乳。請使用海綿或柔軟的布清洗。
• 使用一段時間後，內鍋的氟素樹脂塗層可能出現部分變色、顏色不均的情況。	
這是水或蒸氣導致的，與加工性能或食品衛生無關，不會產生影響。

規格
型號 JNP-1000 JNP-1800 JNP-1803
電源 220V	50/60Hz
額定功率	(W) 518 667 667

額定容量 (L) 0.18	～	1.0			
(1	～	5.5	杯 )

0.54	～	1.8			
(3	～	10	杯 )

0.54	～	1.8			
(3	～	10	杯 )

外形尺寸
(cm)

寬度 27.3 29.9	 29.9	
深度 25.6	 27.9	 27.9	
高度 26.2	 29.7	 29.7	

重量 2.9	kg 3.7	kg 3.7	kg

Note
 ● 1杯＝約150g。
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